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Mr. Speaker; He said that it is not 
necessary to decide that, because goods 
are excb^ged on barter basis.

Dr. M. M. Das: May I know wh§t 
are the commodities that have been 
supplied by the Indian'XTovemment to 
the Russian Government for importing 
Russian communism into India?

Shri Karmarfcar: I am afraid the 
hon. Member did not hear my reply.

Mr. Speaker: Next question.

Fodder Positign

*230. Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: Will 
the Minister of Food and A^cnltnre
be pleased to state:

(a) the cattle-fodder position in 
India; and

(b) whether Government have any 
scheme for the development of grass
land in India?

The Deputy Minister of Commerce 
and Indus^  (Shri Karmarkar): (a)
The quantity of fodder produced in 
the country is not normally suflRcient 
to maintain the entire cattle popula
tion in a state of nutrition necessary 
to enable them to produce their best. 
The overall shortage cannot, however, 
be termed as scarcity of such a nature 
as to cause loss of life. However, due 
to the failure of summer monsoon in
1951, ‘acute scarcity of cattle feeds 
was reported from the States of 
Punjab, Ajmer, Rajasthan, Saurashtra, 
Bombay, Delhi and Pepsu. The situa
tion has been out under control in aU 
the States except Punjab (Hissar 
District) which was reported to be 
deteriorating about the middle of 
March. Since then fodder has been 
rushed from all sides and the position 
is steadily improving.

(b) Primarily, development of grass
lands is the responsibility of the State 
Governments. The Government of India 
are, however, financing certain schemes 
of research on problems affecting animal 
nutrition and improvement of pastures 
as shown in the statement laid on the 
Table of the House.

STATEMENT
(i) Scheme for determining the 

nutritive value of certain indigen
ous grasses and leafy fodders. "

(ii) Scheme for the survey of 
grass lands and collection, testhig 
and distribution of indigenous 
and exotic pasture grasses and

legumes, at the Indian Agricul
tural Research Institute, New
DelhL

<iii) Scheme for the improve
ment of pasture grasses and
legumes in Bombay State.

(iv) Scheme for the improve
ment of pasture grasses and
legumes in Madhya Pradesh.

(v) Scheme for the trial ol
Indian Pueraria species and for 
investigations on factors influenc
ing flowering and seed setting in 
Kudzu Vine, at the Indian Agri
cultural Research Institute, New 
Delhi.

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: May I know 
whether some cattle have actually died
in Hissar?

Shri Karmarkar: I have no infor. 
mation on the point. What I said was 
that the overall normal shortage can
not however be termed as scarcity of 
such a nature as to cause loss of life. 
That is the general proposition— 
whether there has been any loss of life 
in individual areas it is not possible to 
say.

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: May I know
the cost involved in the grass develop
ment schemes. •

Shri Karmarkar: I should ask for 
notice of the question.

The Prime Minister (Shri Jawahar- 
lal Nehru): It is not so much a cost 
of grass development schemes, but a
choice between pasture lands and 
cultivation of foodgrains. That diffi
culty has often to be faced.

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: May I know 
in which area or which States of the 
country these grass development 
schemes have been embarked upon?

Shri Karmarkar: In Bombay and 
Madhya Pradesh. Some experiments 
are being carried on in the Indian 
Agricultural Research Institute.

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: Do we
export any grass seeds?

Shri Karmarkar: Not to my know
ledge.
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[Baba |Uiiuuu3iyam SiBfli: Do the
Govenunoit fpri aoy necessily of
launching any Grow More Grass cam
paign similar to the Grow More Food 
campaign? If so, what steps are being 
taken in this direction?]

Mr. Speaker. The question does not 
relate to Grow More Food. It speci
fically relates to fodder supply.

Sbri S. V. Bamaswamy: May I know 
whether Ihere is acute shortage of
fodder in the Dharapuram taluq of the 
Coimbatore district as a result of
which many of the fine breed of
Kangayam bulls have perished?

Shri Karmarkar: On both these
points I shall find out the information.
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[Seth Govind Das: Have the Govern
ment seen the press note of the Punjab 
Government in which it has been ad
mitted that thousands of animals have 
perished in pissar, and w^ch also 
throws lig'it on the conditions ore- 
vailing there at present.]

Shri Karmarkar: Government is
aware of the fact that a large number 
of cattle were abandoned by their 
owners. Therefore, the Government 
of India took speedy measures to 
establish concentration stations for 
such cattle to take oroper care of them. 
About any loss of life I have no 
information on the point.

International Wheat A greement

*231. Dr. Bam Subhag Singh: WiU 
the Minister of Food and Agriculture
be pleased to state the total quantity 
of food grains imported from abroad 
imder the International Wheat Agree
ment since this Agreement came into 
force?

Hie Deputy Minister of Commerce 
and Industry (Shri Karmark^): Since 
the International Wheat Agreement 
came into force on the 1st August
1949 India has imtil 20th May 1952 
imported a total quantity of 35-77 lakh 
metric tons of wheat under the agree
ment.

Dr. Ram Subhag Singfi: May I know, 
Sir, whether our impoirt programme

of wheat will suffer because of the 
failure of the London Conference 
which was held receijUy in order to 
review the International Wheat Agree
ment?

Shri Kteutfkar: No, Sir.
Shri Dabhi: What are the terms of 

this International Wheat Agreement?

Shri Karmarkar: Under this agree
ment we are allotted a definite quantity 
of wheat for import. For instance, in 
1949-50 the guaranteed quantity was 
1 million 40 thousand tons; in 1950-51 
it was 15 hundred thousand tons; in 
1951-52 and the following year it is the 
same quantity. There is a ceiling 
inice and floor price fixed for this. 
For instance the minimum price in the 
four years is 1.50, 1.40, 1.30 and 1.20 
dollars per bushel.

Pandit Munishwar Datl Upadhyay:
What are the countries that participated 
in the International Wheat Agreement?

Shri Karmarkar: The wheat requir
ing and the wheat consuming countries 
take part in this Agreement. In regard 
to the exact name of the countries, I 
would require notice of it

Dr. P. S. Deshmukfa: May I know the 
price per ton of wheat that was paid 
during each year?

Shri Karmarkar: I should like to 
have notice of the question.

Shri V. B. Gandhi: Is the price that 
we have been paying for wheat im
ported from the United States recently 
higher than the price that we have to 
pay under the International Wheat 
Agreement? Would the Govetrnment 
please give the two prices?

Shri Karmarkar: I cannot give the 
price offhand of the wheat supplied 
to us under the Wheat Loan Agree
ment. But about the wheat supplied 
under the International Wheat Agree
ment, the prices were substan
tially lesser than the prices in the free 
market.

Loss OF Foodgrains by Pest and 
Plant Diseases

*232. Dr. Bam Subhag Singh: Will 
the Minister of Food and Agriculture
be pleased to state the total per
centage of country’s foodgrains lost 
annually by pest and plant diseases?

The Deputy Minister of Commerce 
and Industry (Shri Karmarkar): I fear 
an estimate of these losses is not at 
present possible. I am having examin
ed the possibility of sampling techniques




